

Municipal District of Bonnyville No. 87 Request for Decision (RFD)

Meeting: Regular Meeting of Council

Meeting Date: May 28, 2024

Originated By: Bryan Bespalko, General Manager of Infrastructure Services

Title: Purchase of Land at NE-5-61-8-W4 – New Glendon Grader Shop

PROPOSAL & BACKGROUND

The approved 2024 Capital Budget had a line item in it for the purchase of a Glendon Grader Shop. Administration discussed with Council a parcel of land that straddled the M.D. and Village of Glendon, and found that it was suitable for Infrastructure Services' needs

DISCUSSION ON BENEFITS, DISADVANTAGES & OPTIONS

Section 72 (1)(a)(b)of the Municipal Government Act requires the Village of Glendon to approve the purchase and the M.D. to authorize the purchase.

Administration has received a resolution from the Village of Glendon Council to approve the M.D. purchasing the lands. (APPENDIX A)

The M.D. needs to authorize the purchase of the lands through a Council resolution as per the MGA.

REFERENCE TO STRATEGIC PLAN

N/A

REFERENCE TO PROVINCIAL/FEDERAL LEGISLATION

Municipal Government Act – Section 72 (1)(a)(b)



COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY

Via Council minutes posted on M.D. website.

ADMINISTRATION RECOMMENDED ACTION

THAT Council approves the purchase of property located within NE 05-61-08-W4M in the Village of Glendon municipal limits.

COUNCIL OPTIONS

- 1. THAT Council approves the purchase of property located within NE 05-61-08-W4M in the Village of Glendon municipal limits.
- 2. THAT Council denies the purchase of property located within the Village of Glendon municipal limits, as presented.
- 3. THAT Council refers the purchase of property located within NE 05-61-08-W4M in the Village of Glendon municipal limits back to Administration for additional information regarding: _____ and bring it back to a future meeting of Council.

Report Approval Details

Document Title:	Purchase of Land at NE-5-61-8-W4 - New Glendon Grader Shop.docx
Attachments:	- APPENDIX A.pdf
Final Approval Date:	May 21, 2024

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below:

Stephanie Severin